

SCHEDULE 3

Amendment of the Annexes and Appendices to the REACH Regulation

PART 1

The Annexes

34.—(1) In entry 63 of the table (lead), the second column is amended as follows.

(2) In paragraph 4(a), for the words from “Annex I” to “69/493/EEC” substitute “ the Crystal Glass (Descriptions) Regulations 1973 ^{M1} ”.

(3) In paragraph 4(c), after “2658/87” insert “ as it has effect in EU law immediately before [^{F1}IP completion day] ”.

(4) Omit paragraph 6.

(5) In paragraph 8(b), for the words from “Annex I” to “69/493/EEC” substitute “ the Crystal Glass (Descriptions) Regulations 1973 ”.

(6) In paragraph 8(c), after “2658/87” insert “ as it has effect in EU law immediately before [^{F1}IP completion day] ”.

(7) In paragraph 8(k)—

(a) in point (i), before “Directive” insert “ the retained EU law that transposed ”;

(b) for point (iii) substitute—

“(iii) the Toys (Safety) Regulations 2011 ^{M2}.”;

(c) for point (iv) substitute—

“(iv) the Restriction of the Use of Certain Hazardous Substances in Electrical and Electronic Equipment Regulations 2012.”.

(8) In paragraph 9—

(a) for “Commission” substitute “ Agency ”;

(b) for “modify this entry accordingly” substitute “ make recommendations to the Secretary of State ”.

F1 Words in [Sch. 3](#) substituted (31.12.2020 immediately before IP completion day) by [The Environment \(Miscellaneous Amendments\) \(EU Exit\) Regulations 2020 \(S.I. 2020/1313\)](#), regs. 1(3), **6(2)**

Commencement Information

II [Sch. 3](#) para. 34 in force at 31.12.2020 on IP completion day (in accordance with [2020 c. 1](#), [Sch. 5 para. 1\(1\)](#)), see [reg. 1\(1\)](#)

Marginal Citations

M1 [S.I. 1973/1952](#), amended by [S.I. 2011/1043](#) and [2015/1630](#).

M2 [S.I. 2011/1881](#), amended by [S.I. 2015/1630](#).

Changes to legislation:

There are currently no known outstanding effects for the The REACH etc. (Amendment etc.) (EU Exit) Regulations 2019, Paragraph 34.